
KC-237-20-J 

CONTRACTAMENOMENTJ 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between KITSAP COUNTY, a 
municipal corporation, with its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 
98366, hereinafter "COUNTY", and Stephen Group International, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR." 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties 
agree that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-237-20, executed on 
May 7, 2020, amended on August 31, 2020, December 30, 2020, April 14, 2021, March 3, 2022, 
June 14, 2022, September 7, 2022, February 16, 2023, December 4, 2023, and April 8, 2024 shall be 
further amended as follows: 

1. The Date of the expiration of the contract is extended from 12/31/2024 to 06/30/2025, for an new 
term of April 1, 2020 through June 30, 2025. 

2. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, addenda, or 
modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect. 

This amendment shall be effective upon execution by the parties 

DATEDthis 1:21' day ~ ,2025 

STEPHEN GROUP INTERNATIONAL 

~ ~ erkoftheBoard 

DATED this z.{gday ~ , 2025 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
KITS UNrY, W~SHI~ 

CH~ -E~ halr 

ORA~ ROOT, Com~~sioner 

up,~ ' I uJ~ 
KATHERINE T. WALTERS, Commissioner 

Approved as to form by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office. 



Debarred Contractors List 

A debarred contractor may not bid on, or have a bid considered on, any public works contract. You can search and filter this list using the options 
presenred below. 

WA UBI Numbe:r: c== 
License Number: 

Apply Filters Reset 

Show ~/; ;, 7 per page Showing O records 

RCW: 

... Ult * Ucenst. ¢ Principals ¢ Related ¢ Status 
Business. 

Pena1ty Due: 

I~ 

Download ail deb•rrnent data 

◊ RCW ◊ O..bar ◊ O.bar 
Begins Ends 

Tt~r·e- are no records- tttf.1 much ;,our sHrch cTi1e,ia. 

Show [25v! per page Showing O records 



_____, 
ACORD 
~· 

: STEPGRO-01 j 

!CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCEl 

: ncTDf"II ICI= : 

: THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION OHL Y AND CONFERS NO RtGHTS UPON THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER. THIS 
:CERTIACATE DOES NOT AFARMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BYTHEPOLICIES 
: BELOW. THIS CERTIRCAlE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSlTTUTE A CONTRACT HETWEEH THE ISSUING INSURER{S), Alll'HORIZED 
: REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AN'DTHE CERTIFICATE HOlDER.. 

: IMPORTANT: If the cernficate holdef" is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policyfEs} must have ADDITIONAL. fNSURED provisions o.- t,,o endorsed. 
: If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subje<:t Ix> the 1enns and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an~ A stah!menl on 
: this certificate. does not ~ rio:hts to the certificalec holder in r ... u of such endol"Seffl61Usl . . PftODUCER : . .......................... . llO!!.l':'t. J················ .................. . ................................... . 

PayneWes.t Insurance- TAG I ~;U'"JD;i,1·1866)276-3775 : j.fMJ;,~J;E866) 215-5018: 
14SOO SWBarrcws Rd, Ste 202: ···· · ···- .............. .. . . 
Bea¥'erton, OR 97007 . ..... .. . . . : l-"""~""".a·ac·•:..:: ___________________ ---, _ ___ --1 

: stephen Groui> International, LLC : 
: PO Box 65429 
: University Place, WA 98464 , ·-- ----- ------. -------- . -.... -. -. ---. -. --· 

~ INIURER l l AffORDfNQ COVERAGE ~ ~ NA..'C-i:-: 
ioiiu·RE,;, ,i: "Scottsdale Insurance Comn.-.nv: : 41297:··· 
lNIUMRS.~! 

P.11' roea E • ; 
.... ............... ............... 
• l'UfllER F : : 

: COVERAGES ! : CERTIRCATE NUMBER: ! ------ ·. -• •• : REV1SION NUMBER:: 

i'l'lfl :::·······:mi~~:··· .• •••. : ~"f" DUGR :· ·······:POU>YNUIISElt: · •••• ••• r~tru.:: p•auc1100>" .. ......... .. ......... ;uiim": ... •• ·•··::::::::: .. . . 
:.~·I .!..\~.;me~~~~.: ············- ... . ....... . . ;,:.:~occoim,;.;....ii ;. .. . , ·: : 1.,!'.qt),0~ j 

-=: ~ .~~~:~.~':'!'. : [~} [~J ~~~~~~1·~_1 r:.;,1i2ou·i i ~~~! ~~'!~Xr~~~ ·-· : a·: : 1~ii:: 

- .~~1·1 HttL 
oeri·:1 I ~oo•·: 

WORKERI COIIPmliTION ·: 
AND EMPI.D~&-" UAllaJTY : r • • • • ·• 

~~=~t~=cum~r· NiA 
-ory1<, NH) !L..J .... 
r,-yes,.oescr'JM!·U!lde! : 

, • • - '.o&:K.-Ra~~t4 0.:-.. ~RAT.f'ON3 be~ : 

: ri==•FICATE HOLDER : 

: X: X: ru:,Su.a,1918 

:X: ~3 RBS0261.918 

: Kits,ap County O..partmentor ...._,. 5ffvices: 

j ~ ~~~~sness Division j 
: Port On>han:I, WA ~76 ... . . -· ..... _ ..... : 

I 

t.1EOEXF 1AfMI011te---- ~ ; - ~ :: -- - u ~ ., • •• • 

~~~:;·;~.~~~~ - : ;::: : 11000,000 
-:::::.::::~--..:..;~-.:.:::.· -.;; ;·· ;·: : ?,0~,000 

' ~.:,;:;.;.;~~~.;,;;.;;.:"6G · ; ·, :?,~~;~~ 
: STOP~:·· ··· ······· ·~': : 1,00U,DIIU 

----- ----- -- -----·· 
A-,;t:.=~r:.ATE, : 

--------- ------- --- · --------- ---- ------ --- ---- -- ,.. ., 
EL, :)13EA2E-E;l; £• .. 'i='" .. c,y-:;.i ~, 
: .·.- :.:.::.·: :.- ::::.· : :.·.: .:.: .: ::;: . -:: 

•• • • ••• • ••• , . •- · ···· · ··· EL-D&m:AS& .. POL~-Yl.t'-E'T $ : 

: 411t.tU.i<4 ; :411,......,5 : o,achcf.am:· · · 

: 411m24: i 4!1/2025 : agl)R!9ah! t 
: 1,000,, .... , 

·----------· :2,000,000 , ______ ___ _ _ 

: CANCELIATI.....,: 

: SttOULD l<HY OF THE A&OVE DESCRHIED POLICIES l!IE CANCELLED 13EFOR.E ; 
:THE EXPIRATION DATE THEJ\EOF, NOTICE WILL 131: DELI\IERED 1H : 
: ACCOROANCEWITN TttE POLICYPftOVISIOHS. : 
• .. .. .. ... .. .... . ........... ---··-- ---- ----·· ··--------- ----··· ···-------·--· -----···· 

: ACORD 25. (2016/03) : : © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved. 

! The ACORD name and logo are regish!red marks of ACORD ..... . ..... .. .. .. . . . . ........................ . .. . . . . 




