
CONTRACTAMENDMENTK 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between KITSAP COUNTY, a 
municipal corporation, with its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 
98366, hereinafter "COUNTY", and Stephen Group International, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR." 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties 
agree that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-237-20, executed on 
May 7, 2020, amended on August 31, 2020, December 30, 2020, April 19, 2021 , March 3, 2022, 
June 14, 2022, September 7, 2022, February 16, 2023, December 4, 2023, April 8, 2024, and 
March 29, 2025 shall be further amended as follows: 

1. The Date of the expiration of the contract is extended to 09/30/2025. 

2. Exceptas expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, addenda, or 
modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect. 

This amendment shall be effective upon execution by the parties. 

)ATED this / 2-

STEPHEN GROUP INTERNATIONAL 

DATED this Au~DS::\:: day 25.. 2025 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

NOT PRESENT 
CHRISTINE ROLFES, Chair 

~ ·.Ta/J.,t.,. 
~ iJr€ T. WALTERS, Commissioner 

~&6 4' 

• ORAN ROOT, Commissioner 

Approved as to form by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office. 



Debarred Contractors List 

A debarre.d contractor may not bid on, or have. a bid considered on, any public l.NOrks contract. You can 5earch and filter this ltst using the options 
presented below. 

Company Name: :Stephen Group International Principal: ~----------- From [i(i_~~~ To ~~101202LJ 

WA UBl Number: "f A-"l ___________ __,v] Penalty Due: Wage Due: 

License Number: [Ali vi vi 
Apply Filters Reset 

Download all debarment daia @ 

S.how [2's"'v; per page Showing O records 

,.,. Ult ¢ lktmse ¢: Prtndpafs ¢ ; Rebted ~ Status ¢ RC\\' ¢ Oebu ¢ Otbar ¢ Penalty ¢ Wagti ~ 
&usln-us. Beg int Ends Du~ Put 

Ttter f- are. nc- rec.ords thi!f mat-::t. j(OUJ surch c.ri!uia_ 

Show~ per page Showing o records 



ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE {MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 3/17/2025 

...-----, STEPGRO-01 RWAREHAM 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER S2Ht!ICT Michelle Fleming 
Blasingame Insurance PHONE 

I 
FAX 

200 North Argonne {A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): 

Spokane Valley, WA 99212 ~~n1!~""· michelle@blasingameins.com 

INSURER/SI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: Scottsdale Insurance Comoanv 41297 
INSURED INSURERB: 

Stephen Group International, LLC INSURERC: 

12708 Northup Way #305 INSURER D: 
Bellevue, WA 98005 

INSURER E : 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL SUBR 
POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LIMITS LTR IN<>n WVD IMM/DD/YYYYl TTY 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
1,000,000 

-
~ CLAIMS-MADE [Kl OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED 100,000 X X RBS0340803 4/1/2025 4/1/2026 PREMl<::F<:: l Fo n••urrenc,,l $ 

MED EXP /Anv one oersonl $ 5,000 
-

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 1,000,000 
-

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000 

~ POLICY □ ~~T DLoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG s 2,000,000 

OTHER: s 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY -

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
fE~ a·•""'enn $ 

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY /Per oersonl $ - OWNED - SCHEDULED - AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS BODILY INJURY /Per accident\ $ 
HIRED NON-OWNED FF

ROPERTY 
I
D
1

AMAGE - AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS ONLY Per accident $ 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ - EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 
DED I I RETENTION $ s 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION I PER I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE FR 

Y/N RBS0340803 4/1/2025 4/1/2026 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
□ EL EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
1,000,000 {Mandatory in NH) EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

If yes, describe under 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

A Errors & Omissions X X RBS0340803 4/1/2025 4/1/2026 Each Claim 1,000,000 

A Errors & Omissions X X RBS0340803 4/1/2025 4/1/2026 Aggregate 2,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Kitsap County Dept of Human Services 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Care of Housing & Homelessness Division 
614 Division St MS-23 
Port Orchard, WA 98366 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I 
!-I Iµ, ,r,,l.~ 

I ',,,(,;;~4 :,,1.., 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 




